

No. 17-10446

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PRISCILLA DAYDEE VALDEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 4:16-01667 (Rayes, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
ANURADHA SIVARAM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

SHARON COHEN LEVIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(202) 230-8804

April 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES OF FORFEITURE, CONGRESSIONAL INTENT, SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT, AND CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS	3
A. Forfeiting Substitute Property From A Defendant Who Never Owned The Tainted Property Is Inconsistent With The Purposes And Mechanisms Of Both Civil And Criminal Forfeiture.....	3
B. The Statutes At Issue Can And Should Be Construed Consistently With The Background Principles Of Civil And Criminal Forfeiture.....	6
C. The Panel’s Construction Of The Substitute Forfeiture Scheme Contravenes The Supreme Court’s Analysis In <i>Honeycutt</i>	10
D. The Panel’s Extension Of Section 853(p) To Permit The Forfeiture Of Substitute Assets Where The Defendant Never Owned The Tainted Property Is Likely To Violate The Eighth Amendment’s Excessive Fines Clause In At Least Some Cases.....	12
II. NEITHER SECTION 924(D) NOR SECTION 853(P) PERMITS ENTRY OF A MONEY JUDGMENT AS “SUBSTITUTE PROPERTY” SUBJECT TO FORFEITURE	14
A. The Substitute Property Provision Does Not Permit The Government To Obtain A Money Judgment In Lieu Of Forfeiture Of Other Property.....	14

B. The En Banc Court Should Revisit The Legality Of Awarding Money Judgments In Criminal Forfeiture Proceedings Because The Practice Cannot Be Reconciled With The Supreme Court’s Interpretation Of Criminal Forfeiture Statutes16

CONCLUSION.....18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	13
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	14
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	4, 7
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	15
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>United States v. \$493,850.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 518 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	4, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Casey</i> , 444 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 659 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)	4
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	3, 4
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	15

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C.	
§ 924	<i>passim</i>
§ 982	10
21 U.S.C.	
§ 853	<i>passim</i>
§ 881	12
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2072	16
§ 2461	7, 8, 9, 11, 12

31 U.S.C. § 5332.....16
Ninth Circuit Rule 29-21
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 32.216

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allison, Matthew L., *To Curb or Not to Curb: Applying Honeycutt to the Judicial Overreach of Money Judgment Forfeitures*, 48 U. Balt. L. Rev. 271 (2019).....17
H.R. Rep. No. 105-358, pt. 1 (1997)4, 8
Oral Argument Transcript, *Honeycutt v. United States*, No. 16-142 (U.S. Mar. 29, 2017), 2017 WL 116518417
